HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 508

By Keisling

A RESOLUTION to recognize Annette Morgan on the occasion of her retirement.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this General Assembly should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of service; and

WHEREAS, Annette Morgan is one such estimable person who has served the city of Lafayette with distinction for twenty-three years and will take her much-deserved retirement on May 2, 2019; and

WHEREAS, she began her tenure in 1996 assisting City Recorder, Ruby Flowers, before being appointed City Recorder upon Ms. Flowers's retirement in 2000; Mrs. Morgan has served the city in this capacity for the last nineteen years under Mayors Will T. Colter, Jimmy Driver, Bill Wells, and J.Y. Carter and current mayor Richard Driver; and

WHEREAS, throughout her time with the City of Lafayette, Annette Morgan has been an invaluable resource to those around her, offering wisdom and guidance and providing the city with a steady hand; in 2010, she became a Certified Municipal Finance Officer; and

WHEREAS, she is looking forward to the opportunity to spend more time with her loving husband of forty-five years, Donnie Morgan, as well as her two children, Lori and Nathan, and her five grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Morgan exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout her estimable career, Annette Morgan has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of her colleagues; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we extend to Annette Morgan our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.